

No. 22-2954

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE FITZGERALD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RONCALLI HIGH SCHOOL, INC., AND ROMAN
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:19-cv-04291-RLY-TAB Hon. Richard L. Young

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REMAND**

Michael Foreman
Counsel of Record
Penn State Law Civil Rights Appellate Clinic
329 Innovation Boulevard, Suite 118
University Park, PA 16802
(814) 865-3832

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: No-22-2954Short Caption: Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High School

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The district court misapplied *Starkey* and disregarded Supreme Court and Seventh Circuit precedent by articulating a standard that places undue weight on one factor, thereby creating a “rigid formula,” rather than taking “all relevant circumstances into account.” 4

 A. The ministerial exception’s purpose is not served where an employee does not perform acts that further the religious faith or mission of the religious institution.....6

 B. If *Starkey* is interpreted to create a one-factor test—what an employee is hypothetically entrusted to do—then *Starkey* sharply contradicts Supreme Court precedent and this Court’s previous decision in *Grussgott*.....9

II. *Fitzgerald*’s unjustified expansion of the ministerial exception would potentially strip millions of religious organization employees of their federally protected rights to be free from invidious workplace discrimination. 11

 A. Religious organizations employ millions of workers in various sectors of the economy. 13

 B. If courts focused solely on *Starkey*’s “entrusted to do” language, religious organizations could discriminate against most, if not all, of their employees, including secretaries, maintenance workers, librarians, food service workers, and more15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cannata v. Cath. Diocese of Austin, 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)..... 4

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par., Calumet City, 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....5, 6, 7

DeWeese-Boyd v. Gordon Coll., 163 N.E.3d 1000 (Mass. 2021)..... 14

Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc., No. 1:19-cv-04291-RLY-TAB, 2022 WL 16707372 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2022)..... 3, 8, 10, 11

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc., 882 F.3d 655, (7th Cir. 2018) 3, 4, 12

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U. S., 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012).passim

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94 (1952)2, 6

Nation Ford Baptist Church Incorporated v. Davis, 382 N.C. 115 (2022) 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) passim

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) 13

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 18

Runyon v. McCray, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 2

Starkey v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc., 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....3
8, 11, 13

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc., 553 F. Supp. 3d 616 (S.D. Ind. 2021), *aff’d*, 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 3

Sterlinski v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago, 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) 14

Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985) 14

Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int'l, 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022) 19

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871)..... 6

Zerante v. DeLuca, 555 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)-10 19

The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 621 13

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 13

The Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981 13

The Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 13

The Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act (GINA) of 2008, 42 U.S.C. § 200ff..... 13

The Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 13

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 791 13

Other Authorities

Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, *The Socioeconomic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis*, 12 INTERDISC. J. OF RSCH. AND RELIGION 3 (2016)..... 14

Digest of Education Statistics: Table 205.60, NAT’L CTR. EDUC. STATS. (June 2013),
<http://bit.ly/3DpGFC2> 16

May 2021 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates, U.S. BUREAU OF LAB. STATS. (Mar. 31, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3HjbKs0> 15

Opening for a Custodian, BETHLEHEM BAPTIST CHURCH, <https://bit.ly/3XKTvCZ> (last visited Jan. 16, 2023)..... 17

Sabine Tsuruda, *Disentangling Religion and Public Reason: An Alternative to the Ministerial Exception*, 106 CORNELL L. REV. 1255 (2021) 13

Tess Solomon, MPH, et al., *Bigger and Bigger: The Growth of Catholic Health Systems*, CMTY.

CATALYST (2020), <https://bit.ly/3RbBMSJ> 15

Transcript of Oral Argument at 19-21, *Hosanna-Tabor*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) (No. 10-553) 19

U.S. Catholic Health Care, CATH. HEALTH ASS'N OF THE U.S., <https://bit.ly/3RcJ7RO> (last visited Jan. 20, 2023) 15

Treatises

Am. Hosp. Ass'n, *AHA Hospital Statistics* 10 (2022 ed.) 15
